
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson, Waudby and 
Merrett 
 

Date: Monday, 1 February 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 
September 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 29 January 2010. 
 

4. Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee - Final Report  
(Pages 7 - 70) 
 

This report presents the final report of the Traffic Congestion Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee regarding their review on Traffic 
Congestion in York. 



 
 

5. Urgent Business - Scrutiny Review Support Budget  (Pages 71 
- 76) 
 

Any other business which the Chair considers is urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.  The Chair has agreed to consider 
under urgent business a report on “Scrutiny Review Support 
Budget”.  This item is urgent to meet the timescales in the budget 
process. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jayne Carr 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030  
• E-mail – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contact
[...]
1550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 SEPTEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), ORRELL, 
SCOTT, SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, WAUDBY 
AND ASPDEN (SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR R 
WATSON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL AND R WATSON 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Aspden declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6 – Minute 12 refers (Referral of Councillor Call for Action regarding 
maintenance, parking and safety issues at Broadway shops) as a member 
of Fulford Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
Minute 6 of the meeting of 27 July 2009 as a school governor.  
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 
6 – Minute 12 refers (Referral of Councillor Call for Action regarding 
maintenance, parking and safety issues at Broadway shops) as a Member 
who had sat on the EMAP that had looked into this matter, as a former 
member of the Parish Council and as a user of the shops on some 
occasions. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2009 be 

signed as a correct record. 
 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



10. UPDATE REPORT - REFERRAL FROM COMMUNITY SAFETY 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered a report detailing a referral made by the Community 
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee requesting a change to their 
terms of reference.  Scrutiny Management Committee were asked to 
comment on the referral so that their views could be fed into a report to 
Council. 
 
At the first meeting of the new Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, concerns had been expressed that the Licensing and 
Regulatory function had been included as part of the remit of the Economic 
and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee, rather than the 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Officers had also 
pointed out that the Building Maintenance function did not appear as part 
of the remit for any of the new committees.   
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That SMC recommend to Council that the Licensing 

and Regulatory function be removed from the remit of 
the Economic and City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and included within the remit of 
the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

(ii) That SMC recommend to Council that the building 
maintenance function be included within the remit of 
Economic and City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
REASON: To ensure clarity in the terms of reference of the scrutiny 

committees. 
 

(see also Part B Minute) 
 
 

11. TRAFFIC CONGESTION SCRUTINY REVIEW - RESIDENTS 
CONSULTATION SURVEY  
 
Members received a report that provided an update on progress with the 
Residents Consultation Survey to be carried out in support of the ongoing 
Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review. 
 
Consideration was given to the options available regarding distribution of 
the survey and the costs involved.  Concerns were expressed at the delays 
that had occurred in progressing this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny 
Committee be made aware of SMC’s views on the 
importance of moving forward with the review and that 
the survey be distributed with the December issue of 
Your City. 

Page 4



 
REASON: To enable the survey to be carried out. 
 
 

12. REFERRAL OF COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA) 
REGARDING MAINTENANCE, PARKING AND SAFETY ISSUES AT 
BROADWAY SHOPS  
 
A report was received that asked Members of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) to decide whether the proposed Councillor Call for 
Action (CCfA) regarding maintenance, parking and safety issues at 
Broadway Shops fell more within the remit of the Community Safety 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Economic and City Development 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne went through the issues with the committee and 
explained the efforts that had been made to try to resolve the problems. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed scrutiny topic based on the Councillor Call 

for Action (CCfA) regarding maintenance, parking and safety 
issues at Broadway shops, be referred to the Economic and 
City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
further consideration. 

 
REASON: To enable a decision to be made as to whether or not to carry 
   out the proposed scrutiny review. 
 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS - STRENGTHENING LOCAL DEMOCRACY  
 
The Government had released a consultation document in relation to 
“strengthening local democracy” as part of a paper on “Building Britain’s 
Future”.  The consultation had been announced on 21 July and responses 
were due by 2 October 2009.  As a result, the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee had agreed to take this report as an urgent item 
to enable the Committee to endorse the Council’s response to the 
consultation and to formally submit its views within the stated deadline for 
the scrutiny elements of the consultation. 
 
Consideration was given to Annex B to the report – City of York Council’s 
proposed draft response.   
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed draft response at Annex B be approved for 

inclusion in the Council’s formal response to the Government, 
subject to a statement being included in the final paragraph 
of page 2 to reiterate that if councils were to be given extra 
responsibilities for scrutiny this should be fully resourced by 
central government. 

 
REASON: To enable the Council to respond formally within the 

consultation period. 
 
 

Page 5



 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
14. UPDATE REPORT - REFERRAL FROM COMMUNITY SAFETY 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered a report detailing a referral made by the Community 
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee requesting a change to their 
terms of reference.  Scrutiny Management Committee were asked to 
comment on the referral so that their views could be fed into a report to 
Council. 
 
At the first meeting of the new Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, concerns had been expressed that the Licensing and 
Regulatory function had been included as part of the remit of the Economic 
and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee, rather than the 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Officers had also 
pointed out that the Building Maintenance function did not appear as part 
of the remit for any of the new committees.   
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That the Licensing and Regulatory function be 

removed from the remit of the Economic and 
City Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and included within the remit of the 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
(ii) That the building maintenance function be 

included within the remit of Economic and City 
Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
REASON: To ensure clarity in the terms of reference of the scrutiny 

committees. 
 

(see also Part A minute) 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Scrutiny Management Committee 1 February 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee – Final Report 

Summary 

1. This report presents the final report of the Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee regarding their review on Traffic Congestion in York. Councillor 
Merrett, Chair of the Committee, will be attendance to present the report. 

 Background 

2. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Committee recognised certain 
key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

Aim 

3. To identify ways including Local Transport Plans 1 & 2  (LTP1 & LTP2) and 
other evidence, of reducing present levels of traffic congestion in York, and 
ways of minimising the impact of the forecast traffic increase. 
 
Objectives 

Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external evidence 
and those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed in LTP2), 
recommend and prioritise specific improvements to:  
 
i. Accessibility to services, employment, educa
[...]
ation.  These will follow in a further report to the Executive, once the 
responses received have been analysed.  

 
10. However, the Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee have already 

agreed a number of recommendations which have been split into two parts - 
those that in the Committee’s view need to be implemented in the short term 
and included in LTP3, and those that make up a long term strategic response 
to tackling congestion from LTP3 onwards.  The recommendations made to 
date are shown in the tables below: 

 
 

 

Page 8



 

Recommendations to be implemented in the short term & included in LTP3 SMC Comments 
i. Strengthen the place of transport policy in future versions of York’s 

Sustainable Community Strategy to recognise its importance in the life of 
the city and the importance of tackling congestion to its’ residents 

 

 

ii. Commission a detailed study involving stakeholders, of a future long term 
Transport Strategy to 2025 and beyond based around the scenarios 
emerging from the consultation.  

 

 

iii. Adopt an on-going public engagement strategy in terms of the future 
transport strategy and solutions for the City  

 

 

iv. Adopt the transport hierarchy detailed in paragraph 19 of the Final Report 
 

 

v. Fund the development of a comprehensive ‘Smart Choice’ package 
including personalised journey planning to maximise modal shift together 
with a re-invigoration of ‘Travel Plans’, ensuring they are implemented, 
monitored and periodically updated 

 

 

vi. Re-acknowledge the role of city centre car park availability and fee levels 
relative to bus fares in influencing modal choice, whilst taking account of the 
short term economic situation and recognising the importance of both 
imperatives. Remove car park charges from the budget process entirely and 
set them as part of a longer term policy approach to both transport and the 
city centre economy  

 

 

vii.   Ensure the current local development control policies 
[...]
cling  

 

P
age 11



 

• relaunching Cycling Forum to give stakeholders the opportunity to shape 
future cycling policies and proposals, and to encourage partnership work 

 

xvii.  The Cycling Champion for York to: 
• ensure cycling measures are focused around what will make a difference 
• promote considerate road user behaviour by cyclists 
• engage the business community to encourage the provision of cycling 

facilities for both employees and visitors/customers 
 

 

xviii. Undertake an urgent review of the Air Quality Management Plan with a view 
to taking more radical action to eliminate the health risks associated with 
York’s NO2 hotspots, by the EU deadline of 2010.  This should include: 
• examining the progression of low emission zones 
• queue relocations using ITS/UTMC 
• further tightening of the Euro-emission vehicle requirements on the 

Council’s own and its partner’s vehicle fleets, tendered transport services 
and licensed vehicle services, given that buses account for 42% of road 
traffic emissions  

• promoting electric vehicles and the servicing infrastructure to support 
their roll out 

• consideration of a new city centre servicing plan, particular where traffic 
flows are frequently interrupted, and the introduction a local freight 
transhipment centre 

• working with the PCT to increase understanding of the as associated 
health issues 

 

 

xix.   Undertake short term project to measure the levels of most harmful PM2.5 
carcinogen carrying particles, to understand if there is a problem in York 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

P
age 12



 

 
 

Recommendations in strategic response to tackling congestion from LTP3 
onwards 

 

The Council and Local Strategic Partnership to adopt and work consistently 
towards the implementation of the following long-term vision for transport in the 
City, (complementing the city’s Sustainable Community Strategy, and giving a 
clear direction to what the city’s transport will look like in the future): 
 


[...]

investigative work for this review.  These were split into two parts: 

 
• those that in the Committee’s view need to be implemented in the short term 

and included in LTP3 and; 
• those that make up a long term strategic response to tackling congestion from 

LTP3 onwards. 
 
28. Short/Medium Term Recommendations - The following key priorities for the 

Council should be set and appropriately incorporated into LTP3: 
 

Overall 
i. Strengthen the place of transport policy in future versions of York’s Sustainable 

Community Strategy to recognise its importance in the life of the city and the 
importance of tackling congestion to its’ residents 

 
ii. Commission a detailed study involving stakeholders, of a long term Transport 

Strategy to 2025 and beyond based around the scenarios emerging from the 
consultation.  

 
iii. Adopt an on-going public engagement strategy in terms of the future transport 

strategy and solutions for the City  
 
iv. Adopt the transport hierarchy detailed in paragraph 19 above 

 
v. Fund the development of a comprehensive ‘Smart Choice’ package including 

personalised journey planning to maximise modal shift together with a re-
invigoration of ‘Travel Plans’, ensuring they are implemented, monitored and 
periodically updated 

 
vi. Re-acknowledge the role of city centre car park availability and fee levels 

relative to bus fares in influencing modal choice, whilst taking account of the 
short term economic situation and recognising the importance of both 
imperatives. Remove car park charges from the budget process entirely and 
set them as part of a longer term policy approach to both transport and the city 
centre economy  

 
vii. Ensure the current local development control policies on limiting city centre car 

parks are enforced and further tightened up within the new Local Development 
Framework  

 
viii. Seek an agreed traffic enforcement strategy with North Yorkshire Police for the 

York area and establish an on-going
[...]
) 

routes were ‘Bus Location Information Sub System’ (BLISS) enabled, 
therefore customer perceptions were that the information provided was 
unreliable.  This was either to do with drivers not turning the equipment on or 
with vehicles not having the equipment installed, despite previous agreements 
with some operators 

 
• The average cost of installing the BLISS system on a bus route was in the 

region of £10,000 
 

• Unforeseen difficulties affecting journey times e.g. delivery vehicles in the 
town centre etc – it was recognised that the relocation of large delivery 
vehicles to transhipment centres could create problems elsewhere 

 
• Problems with buses not adhering to the speed limit in an effort to stick to the 

timetable 
 

• Variations in peak traffic flows during school holidays - it was confirmed that 
flow was between 8-10% lower and that this made a significant difference to 
reliability  

 
• The relative cheapness of the Park and Ride fares compared to local bus 

services – it was noted that this created a perverse incentive for local 
residents to drive to a Park and Ride site  

 
• The number of buses in operation that were still not Disability Discrimination 

Act (DDA) compliant, although the committee acknowledges that many bus 
operators are continuing to upgrade their fleets to achieve greater compliance 

 
•  The need to make clear to the public any changes to services i.e. Rawcliffe 

Bar Park and Ride where additional stops had now been added which resulted 
in a bus service rather than a high frequency express service 

 
• not all bus stops have timetables or shelters 

 

Page 38



 
 

Annex B 
 

• where more than one Bus Company services a journey, passengers have to 
purchase more than one ticket to cross the city making the journeys 
particularly expensive, leave aside the time penalties and the inconvenience of 
changing services.  This problem has become worse since the awarding of a 
number of socially necessary bus 
[...]
osing to travel less by car and more by bicycle, foot and public 
transport with little delay, so as to be individually healthier and collectively to 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions and improve local air quality, noise levels and 
quality of life, and where business, leisure and other activity is thriving because 
of good affordable quality and easy access by a choice of travel modes’’. 
 

22. At the end of this review, the Committee intend to make a recommendation to 
the Executive that they adopt this long-term vision, bearing in mind that York is 
part of the Leeds City Region and York’s vision may ultimately be influenced by 
the Leeds City Region Vision and/or Multiple Area Agreement. 

 
23. The Committee have also recognised the key importance of a vastly improved 

public transport service within this and suggest the following subsidiary vision 
for public transport: 

 
‘By 2026 York is benefiting from one of the best and most popular local bus 
services in the country outside London, offering a seamless passenger 
experience, with a single competitively priced ticketing system, high frequency 
daytime services to all key destinations in the city, recognised interchange 
points with well timetabled connections where bus transfer is required, non 
carbon fuelled fully disabled accessible vehicles, friendly and welcoming staff 
who drive considerately of passengers and other road users, good bus stop 
facilities and reliable interactive timetable information.’ 

 
24. Survey of York Residents 

In this section of the final report, the Committee will include their analysis of the 
combined findings from both the previously completed consultations (carried out 
as part of LTP1 & LTP2), and the citywide consultation exercise carried out as 
part of this review.  The combined findings (shown at paragraph 49 of Annex B) 
will be used to evidence and support the Committee’s recommendations around 
the testing of the scenarios.  

Page 52



Annex C

Identified So
[...]
 Draft Recommendations
8 Changes to Park & Ride Services should be made
clearer to the public and relative cheapness of the
Park & Ride fares relative to local bus services
creates a perverse incentive for local residents to
drive to Park & Ride sites

Undertake an urgent reviewof the Council's bus strategy - 
see Recommendation xi

9 Traffic flow is 8-10% lower during school holidays,
making a significant difference to reliability

Encourage non car journeys to school - tighten
parking restrictions. Set traffic flow target for City
@ free flow levels                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

Need to look at how London offers free travel on
buses to under 16yrs to see if this could be part of
the solution. 

Seek an agreed enforcement strategy with North Yorkshire 
Police - see Recommendation viii

10 There are still a number of buses in operation that
are not DDA compliant

See agreement to implement changes - use
Council's own procurement process to drive
change through Council funded services

Additional subsidy costs. Better disabled use and
access

Council to drive through early implementation of full DDA 
compliance for all Council vehicles & Council procured bus 
services, and CCTV  - see Recommendation xiii

11 Not all bus stops have timetables/shelters thus
reducing the attractiveness of the bus package

Prioritise spending of LTP money over the next few
years on missing timetable displays and shelters

Better perception of bus service package and
knowledge of when buses due Prioritise the provision of timetable displays and bus

shelters at all bus stops - see Recommendation xi
12 Many people not fully aware of full bus network and
ability to conveniently access less central
destinations

Exploit new
[...]
imal combination of elements in scenarios 1-9 
but without any form of charging road users (other 
than through general parking prices) for the 
congestion they may cause. 
Will need to source funding streams other than TIF 
for the substantial investment required as unlikely to 
be eligible for TIF funding, and may not be 
deliverable otherwise. 
Unlikely to be a significant disincentive to use of 
private transport within the city. 
 

CoYC  
DfT 
Bus operators  
Network Rail 
Train operating 
companies 
Leeds City Region 
Regional Transport 
Board 
Employers 

14 Optimal 
Combination 
with Charging 

Combination of Scenarios 
2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 & 10 

Broad spread of improvement 
and extensive demand 
management measures. 

Optimal combination of 11 & 12 to achieve 
maximum congestion relief. 
Most likely scenario to attract TIF funding for the 
significant investment  required. 
Charging element could influence economic growth 
(this needs examining). 

CoYC  
DfT 
Bus operators  
Network Rail 
Train operating 
companies 
Leeds City Region 
Regional Transport 
Board 
Employers 

 
Notes  
 

1 Each subsequent scenario increases in cost/complexity/deliverability to preceding scenario(s). 
2 Each scenario and measure therein should be assessed for user affordability. 

 

P
age 70



 

 

  
 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

1 February 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

SCRUTINY REVIEW SUPPORT BUDGET 

Summary 

1. This report summarises the position to date on expenditure against the 
budget available specifically for supporting scrutiny reviews in 2009/10. It also 
seeks Members views on the available budget for 2010/11, with a view to 
making a recommendation to the Council as part of the budget setting 
process. 

2. The Chair of Scrutiny Management Committee has agreed to accept this 
report onto the agenda for the meeting of this Committee on Monday 1 
February, 2010, at short notice, to enable a constitutio
[...]
ntifiable 
at the moment.  

Consultation  

10 The Head of Financial Services has been consulted on the preparation of the 
report to ensure it complies with the constitutional and statutory requirements 
for feeding into the budget process for 2010/11. 

Options  

11. The information on budget expenditure in 2009/10 to date is provided to inform 
Members in considering what recommendation they wish to make to Council 
(via the Budget Executive meeting on 16 February 2010) in relation to the 
allocation of budget for supporting scrutiny reviews in 2009/10.  Members need 
to take this into account to consider whether, in the current financial climate, it 
would be appropriate to recommend an amount significantly in excess of likely 
spend. 

 
12. Members also have the option to review the sum allocated for spend on each 

agreed review.  As referred to in paragraph 5 above, that amount is currently 
£500.  It is suggested that it would be reasonable to retain £500 as the 
appropriate initial amount per Committee in that regard, currently.  
 
Analysis 
 

13. Members should consider what scrutiny support budget they wish to 
recommend to the Executive, taking into account the following issues: 
 
a. Current level of expenditure; 
b. What the budget is used for now and what it could be used for in 

2009/10;  
c. The current budget climate in general  

 
 
 

Page 72



 

What is or Could the Budget be Used for? 
 

14. Currently, and over the past 2 financial years, this budget has been used to 
cover expenditure on the following range of consultative events and 
information gathering exercises: 

 
a. Community meetings 
b. Drop in centre events 
c. Site visits to other local authorities or places of interest related to the 

scrutiny taking place 
d. Publicity associated with any of the above 
e. Training events in relation to any Member training on scrutiny or an 

ongoing review 
f. Surveys/questionnaires 
g. Venues for consultative sessions 
h. Consultant f
[...]
he recommendations in this report 
other than a possibility that scrutiny might be allocated a budget by the Council 
it feels is wholly inadequate for supporting its reviews, if this Committee failed 
to make a recommendation of any kind.   
 

 Recommendations 

20. Members are asked to 

(i) note the current budget position for 2009/10, together with the level 
of spend in recent years and to recommend an appropriate budget 
to the Council (via Budget Executive meeting) for supporting 
scrutiny reviews, in light of that information; 

(ii) confirm that the amount from the budget allocated directly to 
Scrutiny Committees should remain at £500 initially, subject to 
requests for more funds from those Committees being made to 
SMC if necessary. 

Reason: To enable Council to set an informed scrutiny review support 
budget for the 2010/11 financial year.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel No. 01904 551030 
 

 

Alison Lowton 
Interim Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved 

� Date 27 January 2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Patrick Looker 
Principal Accountant 
Tel: 01904 551633 
 

Wards Affected:   All � 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Budget Expenditure 

Page 74



Scrutiny Management Committee Budget:
Expenditure 2007/08 - 2009/10

Annex A

Description Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual

Training 2,060 709 2,060 141 460 365
Travel expenses 300 13 300 9 300 7
Advertising & Publicity 150 0 150 80 0 0
External Consultancy 1,460 0 1,460 360 0 0
Market Research 34,580 41 18,580 260 1,480 93
General office expenses 450 44 450 262 150 113

Totals 39,000 808 23,000 1,112 2,390 578

Overspend /(Underspend)* (38,192) (21,888) (1,812)

* In 2008/09 a carry forward of £22k was made into the 2009/10 budget, in respect of the traffic congestion survey

2009/10 YTD 2008/09 2007/08

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee - Final Report
	Final Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex C Matrix
	Annex D

	5 Urgent Business - Scrutiny Review Support Budget
	SMC Budget Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 FEBRUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, R WATSON, WAUDBY AND 
MERRETT 

  

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
Councillors Waudby and Funnell declared personal non-prejudicial 
interests in agenda item 4 “Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
– Final Report” (minute 18 refers) as holders of an older person’s bus 
pass. Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 4 “Traffic Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee – 
Final Report” (minute 18 refers) as a member of the Traffic Congestion Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Committee.  
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2009 

be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

18. TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - FINAL 
REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented the final report of the Traffic 
Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee regarding their review on traffic 
congestion in York.  Copies of the “Tackling Traffic Congestion in York” 
consultation questionnaire were tabled for information. 
 
Councillor Merrett, Chair of the Committee, went through the key issues in 
the report.   It was noted that the recommendations had been split into two 
parts – those that in the Committee’s view needed to be implemented in 
the short term and included in LTP3, and those that made up a long term 
strategic response to tackling congestion from LTP3 onwards.  Councillor 
Merrett highlighted the two important short to medium term priorities as 
being a review of local bus services and the implementation of smart 
choice travel initiatives.  It was noted that this would require a revenue 
commitment.   
 



Consideration was given to each of the recommendations detailed in the 
report.   
 
In respect of recommendation (v), it was agreed that there was a need to 
look at how travel plans, including the Council’s own plan, could be made 
more effective and robust.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the final reports and its annexes 
   be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendations in the report be supported 
in principle, whilst it being acknowledged that some of 
the recommendations had cost implications. 

 
(iii) That thanks be recorded to the Traffic Congestion Ad 

Hoc Scrutiny Committee for the work that they had 
carried out during the review. 

 
REASON: To inform the Executive’s consideration of the final report. 
 

19. URGENT BUSINESS - SCRUTINY REVIEW SUPPORT BUDGET  
 
Members received a report that summarised the position to date on 
expenditure against the budget available specifically for supporting scrutiny 
reviews in 2009/10.  It also sought Members’ views on the available budget 
for 2010/11, with a view to making a recommendation to the Council as 
part of the budget setting process.  The Chair of the Scrutiny Management 
Committee had agreed to take this report as an urgent item in view of the 
timescales involved.   
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the budget proposal to delete the 
vacant scrutiny assistant post.  Comments were put forward that, in view of 
the developments in the scrutiny process, there was a need for it to be 
better resourced. 
   
RESOLVED: (i) That the current budget position for 2009/10 be noted. 
 

(ii) That the amount from the budget allocated directly to 
scrutiny committees should remain at £500 initially, 
subject to requests for more funds from those 
committees being made to SMC if necessary. 

 
(iii) That SMC were disappointed to note the proposal to 

delete the scrutiny assistant post. 
 
REASON: To enable Council to set an informed scrutiny review support 

budget for the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


